

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 05-72739 and 05-74060 (consolidated)

**SNOQUALMIE INDIAN TRIBE,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT,**

and

**PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

August 31, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Puget’s Licensing Proposals.....	8
B. FERC’s Comprehensive Environmental Analysis.....	10
C. FERC’s License and Rehearing Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO ISSUE A NEW LICENSE FOR THE PROJECT, WITH CONDITIONS THAT ENHANCE FLOWS IMPORTANT TO THE TRIBE, WAS REASONABLE, SATISFIED ALL STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, AND WAS BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE.....	14
A. The Commission Complied with Its Federal Power Act Responsibilities in Issuing the New License.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The Commission Appropriately Weighed Competing Public Interests Under Its FPA Mandate.....	16
1. Operation of the Snoqualmie Project Serves Significant Public Interests.....	16
a. The Project Provides Needed Power.....	16
b. The Project Provides Regional Transmission and Reliability Support.....	16
c. The Project’s Power Is Cost-Effective.....	17
d. The Project Provides Significant Cultural and Recreational Benefits.....	17
e. The Project Provides Flood Control Benefits.....	18
f. The Project Provides Fish and Wildlife Enhancements.....	18
2. The Falls are Culturally and Religiously Important to the Tribe.....	18
a. The Significance of the Snoqualmie Falls.....	18
b. The Importance of Flow and Mist at the Falls.....	19
C. The New Flow Regime Accommodated the Tribe to the Greatest Extent Possible Under the FPA.....	19
1. The New License Flow Enhancements.....	20
2. In the Rehearing Orders, the Commission Further Enhanced Flows for the Benefit of the Tribe.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. The Commission Properly Determined That Project Decommissioning Was Inappropriate Under the FPA.....	23
1. The Tribe Insisted on Nothing Less than Decommissioning of the Project.....	23
2. The Commission Properly Rejected Decommissioning as Incompatible with Comprehensive Balancing Under FPA § 10(a).....	23
3. Other License Provisions Designed to Further Protect the Tribe’s Interests Would Be Lost Were the Project Decommissioned.....	25
III. THE LICENSE ORDERS DO NOT VIOLATE RFRA.....	25
A. The License Orders Do Not Substantially Burden the Tribe’s Practice of Religion.....	27
1. The New License Conditions <i>Enhance</i> Opportunities for the Tribe to Engage in Its Religious Practices.....	27
2. The Commission Applied the Correct Legal Standard.....	27
a. The Commission’s Orders Were Based on the Correct Legal Standard.....	28
c. <i>Lyng</i> Remains Good Law.....	29
i. The <i>Lyng</i> Holding.....	29
ii. The Tribe Admits that <i>Lyng</i> Remains Good Law.....	30
iii. RFRA Was Never Intended to Invalidate <i>Lyng</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. The Tribe Has Failed to Demonstrate the Orders Prevent the Exercise of Its Religious Practices.....	32
a. The Record Is Bereft of Evidence of Burden.....	33
b. There Is Substantial Record Evidence Demonstrating Continuous Religious Use of the Falls.....	35
B. Even Assuming a Substantial Burden, FERC Nevertheless Satisfied the Remainder of RFRA and Its Actions Must Be Upheld.....	36
1. The New License Advances Compelling Government Interests.....	36
2. The New License Advances Compelling Government Interests Using the Least Restrictive Means.....	39
IV. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENTS OF NHPA.....	39
A. The Tribe Was Adequately Consulted Under NHPA Section 106.....	39
B. The Tribe Was Afforded Full Participation Even Before It Was Federally Recognized.....	42
C. Additional Consultation Would Have Been Superfluous or Illegal.....	43
1. Direct Contact with Litigants Would Have Violated <i>Ex Parte</i> Rules.....	43
2. The Commission Fulfilled Its Trust Responsibility to the Tribe.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. The Commission Properly Delegated Certain Consultation Tasks to Puget.....	44
V. PUGET LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ADJUSTMENT TO THE FLOW REGIME IN THE REHEARING ORDERS; ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THIS ADJUSTMENT WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CWA AND WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S FPA AUTHORITY.....	45
A. Puget Lacks Prudential Standing to Challenge the Commission’s Upward Adjustment to the Minimum Required Flows.....	47
B. The Commission’s Augmentation of the Minimum Required Flows Was Consistent with the CWA and Was Authorized by the FPA.....	51
1. The Commission Has Jurisdiction to Consider Water Quality.....	51
2. The Commission’s Minimum Flow Adjustment Was Consistent with the WQC.....	52
3. The Commission’s Minimum Flow Adjustment Did Not Conflict with Ecology’s Authority.....	53
4. The Augmentation Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	54
a. Project Economics Supports the Augmentation.....	54
b. The Augmentation Will Not Increase Total Dissolved Gas.....	54
c. The Augmentation Will Not Cause Harmful River Level Fluctuations.....	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
d. Substantial Record Evidence Supports the Commission’s FPA Balancing on Rehearing.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14, 15, 24, 27
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	47, 50
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	47
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	50
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Employment Division of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	14
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26, 27, 33, 38
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Expirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006).....	27, 28, 33, 36, 38
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , No. 04-16125, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 19298 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2006).....	47
<i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 945 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Morris County Trust for Historic Pres. v. Pierce</i> , 714 F.2d 271 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 408 F.Supp. 2d 866 (D. Ariz. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-15371 9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2006).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pres. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	47, 53
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006).....	52
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 121 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Udall v. FPC</i> , 387 U.S. 428 (1967).....	15, 52
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 252 (1982).....	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Carex Hydro</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,216 (1990).....	50, 52
<i>In re Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2003).....	43
<i>Noah Corp.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,170 (1991).....	52
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 18 FPC 737 (1957).....	9
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2004), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 110 FERC 61,200 (2005), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2005).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 46, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 53 FPC 1657 (1975).....	9
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 54 FPC 157 (1975).....	9
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 54 FPC 599 (1975).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>LEGISLATIVE:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
139 Cong. Rec. S 14350 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	32
139 Cong. Rec. S 14461 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993).....	32
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	13
American Indian Religious Freedom Act	
42 U.S.C. § 1996.....	4
Clean Water Act	
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 47, 51
Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	47
Section 401(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	45
Section 401(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	46
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	2, 4, 8, 14, 15
Section 10(a), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a).....	2, 4, 5, 13, 22, 24, 46, 51, 52, 56
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	15, 49, 51
Section 10(j), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j).....	5
Section 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808.....	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 15(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1).....	9
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 13
National Environmental Policy Act	
Section 102(c), 42 U.S. § 4332.....	51
National Historical Preservation Act	
Section 106, 16 U.S.C. § 470.....	2, 39
Section 106, 16 U.S.C. § 470f.....	39
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	28
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000	
42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	26
<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 2.1c(d).....	43
18 C.F.R. § 2.1c(j).....	43
18 C.F.R. § 385.2201(b).....	44
18 C.F.R. § 385.2201(e)(v).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>REGULATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2).....	45
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(3).....	45
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A).....	39
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(m).....	42
WAC 173-201A-070.....	48
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u>	
National Park Service, National Register Bulletin 38, <i>Guidelines for Evaluating and Documenting Traditional Cultural Properties</i> (1990).....	4, 44
